Appointment of Deputy District Public Trustee

N OTICE is hereby given that, in pursuance of the power and authority vested in me by section 3 of the Public Trust Office Amendment Act, 1921–22, I, the Public Trustee of the Dominion of New Zealand, have appointed Ian Donaldson Jack, of the Public Trust Office, Hamilton, to be deputy of the District Public Trustee, Hamilton, during the absence of such District Public Trustee from his headquarters from any cause, and all previous warrants appointing any deputy of the said District Public Trustee have been revoked. Dated at Wellington, this 9th day of September, 1949. H W S PEABCE Public Trustee.

H. W. S. PEARCE, Public Trustee.

Notice to Persons Affected by Application for Licences Under Part III of the Industrial Efficiency Act, 1936

#### **Retail Sale and Distribution of Motor-spirit**

Taylor's Motors, Limited, Mount Maunganui, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from three pumps to be installed on proposed new premises, corner of Salisbury and Victoria Avenues, Mount Maunganui.

K. P. Johns, Kaingaroa Motors, Main Road, Kaingaroa, North Auckland, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed on garage premises at Main Road, Kaingaroa North Auckland.

N. C. Allan, Manakau Garage, Manakau, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed on garage premises at Tame Porati Street, Manakau.

J. W. Quintal, 330 Lake Road, Takapuna, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from two pumps to be installed on garage premises at Albany.

M. W. Rae, 26 St. Vincent Avenue, Remuera, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from two pumps to be installed on premises at 32 Remuera Road, Newmarket.

T. Ryan, 96 St. Georges Street, Papatoetoe, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed on garage premises at 96 St. Georges Street, Papatoetoe.

G. Wilcox, Okaramio, has applied for a licence to resell motor-spirit from one pump to be installed on hotel premises at Okaramio, Applicants and other persons considering themselves to be materially affected by the decisions of the Bureau of Industry on these applications should, not later than 29th September, 1949, submit any written evidence and representations they may desire to tender. All communications should be addressed to Secretary, Bureau of Industry, C.P.O. Box 3025, Wellington.

S. J. COLLINS, Secretary.

Notice of Final Decision of New Zealand Geographic Board re Assigning of Place Name

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 12th September, 1949. WHEREAS pursuant to section 12 of the New Zealand Geographic Board Act, 1946, notice was given on the 25th day of November, 1948, of the intention of the New Zealand Geographic Board to assign the name set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto to the village and post-office described in the second and third columns of the said Schedule :

And whereas pursuant to section 13 of the said Act objections to the proposed name were considered by the Board on the 13th day of July, 1949, and the original decision upheld:

And whereas after considering the Board's report and decision herein, the Minister of Lands has confirmed such decision :

Now, therefore, in pursuance of section 15 of the said Act, notice is hereby given that on and after the date of publication of this *Gazette* there shall be assigned the name set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto to the village and post-office described in the second and third columns of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name.	Description.	Situation and Remarks.
Ocean Grove	Township and post-office	Block VII, Otago Peninsula District, and Block III, Tomahawk District. For- merly known as Tomahawk.

R. G. DICK, Surveyor-General, Chairman, New Zealand Geographic Board. (L. and S. 22/2605/3.)

Fixing the Rates of the Levy on Wool Produced in New Zealand

PURSUANT to section 12 (2) of the Wool Industry Act 1944, the New Zealand Wool Board doth hereby fix the rates of the levy to be charged on wool as defined by the said Act in accordance with the provisions of that Act for the season commencing the 1st day of October, 1949, as follows :--

(a) For each bale, 2s.
(b) For each fadge, 1s.
(c) For each bag or sack, 4d.

J. WALKER, Secretary.

## Result of Poll for Proposed Loan

Wellington, 7th September, 1949.

THE following notice, received by the Right Hon. the Minister of Finance from the Mayor of the Borough of Onehunga, is published in accordance with the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926.

B. C. ASHWIN, Secretary to the Treasury.

## BOROUGH OF ONEHUNGA

PURSUANT to section 13 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, I PURSUANT to section 13 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1920, 1 hereby give notice that at a poll of ratepayers of the Borough of Onehunga taken on the 31st day of August, 1949, on the proposal of the Onehunga Borough Council to borrow the sum of sixty thousand pounds (£60,000) for streets and footpaths improvements— Votes.

The number of votes recorded for the proposal was The number of votes recorded against the proposal was 1,058 Informal ... 11 •••

I therefore declare that the proposal was rejected.

Dated this 1st day of September, 1949.

A. GARSIDE, Mayor.

Notice to Mariners No. 40 of 1949

Marine Department, Wellington, 9th September, 1949.

NEW ZEALAND .--- NORTH ISLAND .--- NAPIER

Alteration in Position of Buoy

Previous Notice: No. 14 of 1948, hereby amended. Position: Lat. 39° 27'-8 S.; long. 176° 55'-5 E. (approx.).

(approx.). Details: The flashing white roadstead buoy has been relayed in its original position—*i.e.*, 014° 10 cables from Ahuriri Bluff Trig. The character has been altered to flashing every 5 seconds; flash 0.9 secs. Charts Affected: Nos. 2513 and 2528. Publications: New Zealand Pilot 1946, page 237, New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, page 220. Authority: Napier Harbour Board.

W. C. SMITH, Secretary of Marine.

(M. 3/3/235.)

#### **CROWN LANDS NOTICES**

Defining Lands in Wellington Land District (Ohakune Farm Settlement) to Which Water is Supplied Pursuant to Section 50 of the Land Act, 1948

T is hereby notified in pursuance of subsection (6) of section 50 of the Land Act, 1948, that the lands defined in the Schedule hereto are lands to which water is supplied under the said section.

# SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Waimarino County situated in Blocks I and ALL that area in the Walmarino County situated in Blocks 1 and V, Karioi Survey District, containing by admeasurement 852 acres 2 roods 25 perches, more or less, being Sections 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 80, and 81. As the same is more particularly delineated on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington, numbered 21257, and thereon bordered red.

D. M. GREIG, Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 36/1355; D.O. 15/12.)